

No. 14-1468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY BIRCHFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of North Dakota**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAN HERBEL
*Herbel Law Firm
The Regency Business Ctr.
3333 East Broadway Ave.
Suite 1205
Bismarck, ND 58501
(701) 323-0123*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved | 1 |
| Statement | 3 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 8 |
| Argument..... | 11 |
| A. The Fourth Amendment prohibited a warrantless search in this case. | 12 |
| 1. Warrantless searches are impermis- sible in the absence of a recognized exception to the warrant requirement..... | 12 |
| 2. No exception to the warrant require- ment is applicable in this case. | 14 |
| B. North Dakota’s criminal refusal statute is indefensible under any theory of consent. | 20 |
| 1. The statute does not produce actual consent. | 21 |
| 2. The State may not “deem” consent to be given. | 24 |
| C. North Dakota may not condition permission to drive on surrender of the right to resist an unconstitutional search. | 29 |
| 1. The State may not criminalize the assertion of Fourth Amendment rights. | 30 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. The State may not condition the grant of a benefit on submission to criminal penalties for failure to surrender a constitutional right..... | 32 |
| D. Criminal refusal laws are less effective in combating impaired driving than are many constitutional, alternative remedies. | 40 |
| Conclusion | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>Camara v. Mun. Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... | 20 |
| <i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 2015 WL 374879 (Del. 2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959)..... | 32 |
| <i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)..... | 34 |
| <i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)..... | 21 |

Cases—continued

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... | 29 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 36 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)..... | 12 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 13 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss</i> <i>Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)..... | 36, 52 |
| <i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... | 18, 26-28 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Michigan Det. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)..... | 17, 47 |
| <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nat'l Treas. Emp. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Com'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... | 36, 37 |

Cases—continued

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Reeder v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 924 (Tex. App. 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)..... | 34 |
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... | 20-24 |
| <i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)..... | 32 |
| <i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... | 35 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)..... | 23, 24, 40 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>State v. Arrotta</i> , 339 P.3d 1177 (Idaho 2014)..... | 25 |

Cases—continued

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Bernard</i> , 844 N.W.2d 41 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Bernard</i> , 859 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Butler</i> , 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013)..... | 25, 44 |
| <i>State v. Declerck</i> , 317 P.3d 794 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Halseth</i> , 339 P.3d 368 (Idaho 2014) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Kordonowy</i> , 867 N.W.2d 690 (N.D. 2015) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Murphy</i> , 516 N.W.2d 285 (N.D. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>State v. Won</i> , 361 P.3d 1195 (Haw. 2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Wulff</i> , 337 P.3d 575 (Idaho 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... | 36 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... | 12 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2013 WL 5604589 (D. Md. 2013)..... | 25 |

Cases—continued

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)..... | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... | 13, 17 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 167 So.3d 483 (Fla. Ct. App. 2015)..... | 25 |

Statutes & Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 1 |
| Ala. Rule Crim. Proc. 2.3(c)..... | 42 |
| Ala. Rule Crim. Proc. 3.8(b) | 42 |
| Alaska Stat. § 12.35.015 | 42 |
| Alaska Stat. § 28.35.032 | 3 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3914..... | 42 |
| Ariz.Rev.Stat. Ann. § 13-3915 | 42 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-82-201 | 42 |
| Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 1526(b) | 42 |
| Colo. Rule Crim. Proc. 41(c)(3)..... | 42 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 933.07 | 42 |
| Fla. Stat. § 316.1932 | 3 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 17-5-21.1..... | 42 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 291e-68..... | 3 |

Statutes & Rules—continued

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Idaho Code § 19-4404 | 42 |
| Idaho Code § 19-4406 | 42 |
| Ind. Code. § 9-30-7-5 | 3 |
| Ind. Code § 35-33-5-8 | 42 |
| Iowa Code § 321J.10(3) | 42 |
| Iowa Code § 462A.14D(3) | 42 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-1025 | 3 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2502(a) | 42 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2504 | 42 |
| La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann., Arts. 162.1 | 42 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 14:98.7..... | 3 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 780.651 | 42 |
| Minn. Rule Crim. Proc. 33.05 | 42 |
| Minn. Rule Crim. Proc. 36.01 | 42 |
| Minn. Stat. § 169A.24, subd. 2..... | 49 |
| Minn. Stat. § 169A.276, subd. 1(a) | 49 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 542.276.2(1)..... | 43 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 542.276.3..... | 43 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-221..... | 42 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-222..... | 42 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-245(a)(3) | 42 |
| N.D. Code § 39-06.1-11..... | 46 |
| N.D. Code § 39-06.2-10.2..... | 2, 3 |
| N.D. Code § 39-08-01..... | 1, 5, 47, 49 |

Statutes & Rules—continued

| | |
|---|---------------|
| N.D. Code § 39-10-01.1..... | 28 |
| N.D. Code § 39-19-03..... | 28 |
| N.D. Code § 39-20-01..... | <i>passim</i> |
| N.D. Code § 39-20-14..... | 2, 3 |
| N.D. R. Crim. P. 41(c)(2) | 29, 42 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 595-A:4-a..... | 42 |
| N.J. Rule Crim. Proc. 3:5-3(b)..... | 42 |
| N.M. Rules Crim. Proc. 5-211 | 42 |
| Ohio Rules Crim. Proc. 41(C)..... | 42 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law Ann. § 690.35(1) | 42 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law Ann. § 690.36(1) | 42 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law Ann. § 690.40(3) | 42 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law Ann. § 690.45..... | 42 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-814.01..... | 42 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-814.03..... | 42 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-814.05..... | 42 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,197..... | 3 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,211.02..... | 3 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 179.045 | 42 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann., Tit. 22, § 1223.1 | 42 |
| Ore. Rev. Stat. § 133.545 | 42 |
| Pa. Rules Crim. Proc. 203(A) | 42 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-27-2.1 | 3 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-35-4.2 | 42 |

Statutes & Rules—continued

| | |
|--|----|
| S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-35-5 | 42 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-35-6 | 42 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-10-406..... | 3 |
| Utah Rule Crim. Proc. 40(l) | 42 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-268.3 | 3 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-54 | 42 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23, § 1201 | 3 |
| Vt. Rule Crim. Proc. 41 | 42 |
| Wash. Super. Ct. Crim. Rule 2.3(c) | 42 |
| Wis. Stat. § 968.12(3) | 42 |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-6-102(d)..... | 42 |

Miscellaneous Sources

| | |
|--|----|
| 2 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 4.3(b) (4th ed. 2004)..... | 42 |
| <i>Drunk Driving Laws</i> , Governors Highway Safety Ass'n (Dec. 2015), perma.cc/2M39-CULF | 46 |
| <i>Drunk Driving US Map</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Jan. 21, 2015), perma.cc/P5KM-J2ZZ | 44 |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. (1988)..... | 34 |
| Diana Hegyl, <i>iCISng eSearch Warrant Application</i> , Jud. Branch News 6 (Mar. 2013), perma.cc/BR6L-EB3S | 44 |

Miscellaneous Sources—continued

- Increased Penalties for High Blood Alcohol Content*, Nat'l Conference of State Legislators (Oct. 14, 2015), perma.cc/2ZUD-TKS8 46
- Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *Countermeasures that Work: A Highway Safety Countermeasures Guide for State Highway Safety Offices* (7th ed. 2013), perma.cc/C5N3-LQJ6 44
- Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *Traffic Safety Facts, Breath Test Refusals and Their Effect on DWI Prosecutions* (2012), perma.cc/LN5Q-K85Z 42
- Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *Use of Warrants for Breath Test Refusal: Case Studies* (2007), perma.cc/3XKN-YA2K 45
- Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *Evaluation of State Ignition Interlock Programs: Interlock Use Analyses from 28 States, 2006-2011* (2015), perma.cc/P6AG-4HUG 46
- Notice to the Bar*, New Jersey Supreme Court (Nov. 14, 2013), perma.cc/B5BY-QF84 44
- Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989) 34
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Commuting in the United States: 2009*, perma.cc/4N9Y-8LBR 23
- U.S. Department of Transportation, *Beyond Traffic 2045: Trends and Choices*, perma.cc/N66B-BRUU 23
